

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5134/2021

P.W. 05 C.W. 10

Name : Shankar Naik
Father's/Husband's Name : Kalya Naik
Age : 41 years
Occupation : Pigmi Agent
Residence : Anekal Thanda.

Duly Sworn on : 23.01.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

I do not know C.W.1 and C.W.9. Now I see my signatures found in Ex.P.2 and Ex.P.3. The said signatures are now marked as **Ex.P.2(b) and Ex.P.3(b)**. Now I see Ex.P.4 to 7 photos. I am present there. Now I see M.O.1 to 7. I have not seen M.O.1 to 7 earlier. I do not know the contents of Ex.P.2 and 3.

(The learned PP prays for cross examination of this witness on the ground that the witness has given Statement before the I.O. and not ready to depose the truth before the Court. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is not true to suggest that on 21.12.2019 Hagaribommanahalli Police have conducted mahazar as per Ex.P.2 at the place of incident from 2.30 p.m. to 3.30 p.m. in the presence of myself and C.W.9 and seized M.O.1 to 7; prepared rough sketch of the spot as per Ex.P.3; and took photos of the scene of offence as per Ex.P.4 to 7. It is not true to suggest that even though the police have conducted Ex.P.2 spot mahazar at the scene of offence as per the contents of Ex.P.2 spot mahazar, even though

the Police Investigating Officer has prepared a rough sketch as per Ex.P.3 at the time of conducting of Ex.P.2 mahazar, even though the Police Investigating Officer has taken photos as per Ex.P.4 to 7, even though the Police Investigating Officer has seized M.O.1 to 7 under Ex.P.2 mahazar in the presence of myself and C.W.9, I am deposing falsely to help the accused person.

Cross-examination by Sri. L.C.M., Adv for Accused:- submits nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.