

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5134/2021

P.W. 06 C.W. 11

Name : Keshav reddy
Father's/Husband's Name : Bharamalinga reddy
Age : 67 years
Occupation : Rtd. KSRTC employee
Residence : H.B.Halli.

Duly Sworn on : 23.01.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

I do not know C.W.12. I know the accused. In the year 2019 the Police have taken my signature near the house of the deceased. Now I see my signature in mahazar dated 23.12.2019 which is now shown to me. The said mahazar is now marked as **Ex.P.13** and my signature as **Ex.P.13(a)**. Now I see two photographs where I am seen with yellow t shirt and a black pant. The said two photos are now marked as **Ex.P.14 and 15**. I do not know the contents of Ex.P.13.

Now I see a shirt. At the time of taking my signature in Ex.P.13, the said shirt was found in the said place. I do not know to whom the said shirt belonged. The said shirt is already marked as M.O.9.

(The learned PP prays for cross examination of this witness on the ground that the witness has given Statement before the I.O. and not ready to depose the truth before the Court. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is not true to suggest that on 23.12.2019 the accused produced the M.O.9 shirt in the presence of myself and C.W.12 and that the Police

Investigating Officer conducted the Ex.P.13 mahazar from 10.00 a.m. to 11.00 a.m. near the house of the deceased and seized the same. It is not true to suggest that I am deposing falsely to help the accused.

Cross-examination by Sri. L.C.M., Adv for Accused:- submits nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.