

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5134/2021

P.W. 07 C.W. 06

Name : Sri. L. Anilkumar
Father's/Husband's Name : Sri. Nagaraj
Age : 27 years
Occupation : Painter
Residence : H.B.Halli

Duly Sworn on : 07.03.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

The deceased Sri. Basavaraja is the husband of my paternal aunt. The accused son of the deceased. C.W.4 Smt. Rathamma is my paternal aunt. C.W.1 Sri. Vaddara Suresh Babu is the owner of the house wherein the deceased and his family members were residing as tenants. On hearing the news of death of Sri. Basavaraja I went to Government Hospital, H.B.Halli. During my said visit I learnt that in the previous night there was quarrel between the deceased and his wife and that the accused assaulted the deceased with brick and murdered him. Now I identify the dead body of Sri. Basavaraja in Ex.P.8 and 9 photos. I have given my statement before the Police.

Cross-examination by Sri. L.C.M., Adv for Accused:-

I can say what is contained in my statement. Whatever I have stated supra is mentioned there. I have not seen the incident. The Police have taken my signature in the Hospital. I do not know what is mentioned in the paper in which my signature was taken. As per the request of the Police I

put my signature. C.W.5 Sri. Vijayakumar has told me that the accused murdered the deceased. I have not stated before the Police that C.W.5 Sri. Vijayakumar has told me that the accused murdered the deceased. It is not true to suggest that I do not know the facts and that I am deposing falsely.

Re-examination – Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.